

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STOP RECKLESS ECONOMIC INSTABILITY CAUSED
BY DEMOCRATS; TEA PARTY LEADERSHIP FUND
AND ALEXANDRIA REPUBLICAN CITY COMMITTEE

Petitioners,

and

AMERICAN FUTURE PAC,

Petitioner - Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dan Backer
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES,
PLLC
203 S. Union St., Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 210-5431
DBacker@
DBCapitolStrategies.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Michael T. Morley*
COOLIDGE-REAGAN
FOUNDATION
1629 K St., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20013
(866) 778-3883
michaelt@
coolidge-reagan.org
*Counsel for Petitioners
& Petitioner-Intervenor*
*COUNSEL OF RECORD

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF THE
SOLICITOR GENERAL
2016 OCT 17 PM 3:04

FEC

RECEIVED
FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION

2016 OCT -3 AM 9:11

OFFICE OF GENERAL

Jerad Najvar
NAJVAR LAW FIRM
4151 Southwest Fwy. #625
Houston, TX 77027
(281) 404-4696
jcrad@najvarlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER THE SAME-PLAINTIFF REQUIREMENT OF THE “CAPABLE OF REPETITION, YET EVADING REVIEW” DOCTRINE APPLIES IN ELECTION-LAW CASES	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER PETITIONERS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S EQUAL PROTECTION AND CAMPAIGN FINANCE JURISPRUDENCE	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	7
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	10
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	2
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Cromwell v. Kobach</i> , No. 15-9300-JAR-JPO, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99850 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016).....	1
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	3
<i>De Funis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	2
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	4
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	3

<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	3
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	6
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	2, 4
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	9
<i>Kucinich v. Texas Democratic Party</i> , 563 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	2
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	3
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , No. 15-2172, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 13767 (8th Cir. July 29, 2016).....	1
<i>Moore v. Hoseman</i> , 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3

<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	4
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	5
<i>Sandford v. R.L. Coleman Realty Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	2, 3
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	2, 6
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	4
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	12
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	2
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	9
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30116.....	5
Other Sources	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	6, 7

Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Procedure of Election Law in Federal Courts</i> , 2011 UTAH L. REV. 433.....	8
Matthew I. Hall, <i>The Partially Prudential Doctrine of Mootness</i> , 77 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 562 (2009).....	8
Samuel Isaacharoff & Pamela S. Karlan, <i>The Hydraulics of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 77 TEX. L. REV. 1705 (1999).....	11
Samuel Isaacharoff & Richard H. Pildes, <i>Politics as Markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 643 (1998).....	12
Michael S. Kang, <i>The Year of the Super PAC</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1902 (2013).....	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Moderation and Coherence in American Democracy</i> , 99 CALIF. L. REV. 373 (2011).....	12
Garrick B. Pursley, <i>The Campaign Finance Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 63 EMORY L.J. 781 (2014).....	12
Daniel Tenny, Note, <i>There is Always a Need: The “Necessity Doctrine” and Class Certification Against Government Agencies</i> , 103 MICH. L. REV. 1018 (2005).....	6

Ryan C. Williams, *Due Process, Class Action
Opt Outs, and the Right Not to Sue*,
115 COLUM. L. REV. 599 (2015)..... 6
